

21.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vivek Kumar, Ld.Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Ld.Counsel for defendant.

Ld.Counsel for defendant stated that he is filing the application for condonation of delay in filing the written statement.

Ld.Counsel for plaintiff stated that more than five months time has expired from the date of service of the summons but defendant has not filed his written statement and plaintiff has come for his evidence and plaintiff is granted opportunity to lead his evidence.

Plaintiff has tendered his ex parte evidence by way of affidavit and examined himself as PW-1.

The counsel appearing for defendant has left the Court room.

Vide separate statement plaintiff has closed his evidence. The witness is discharged.

Put up ex parte final arguments on **27.09.2025**.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
DJ-04/North-West
RHC/Delhi 21.07.2025